The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable
rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the
Group to fair value interest rate risk. During 2024 the Group's borrowings at variable rate were
denominated in the United States Dollars, Swedish Krona and South African Rand. interest-bearing
borrowings, including cash and cash equivalents, comprise 6,3% of equity and are therefore
deemed to be low risk.

The relevant borrowing rates for the Group's significant borrowings are JIBAR plus 3,20% and SOFR
plus 3.25% for ZAR and USD denominated loan facilities respectively.

The Group does bi-annual comparisons of interest rates for similar facility of banks across the globe
to determine if the Group's interest rate is still market related and if there are different options of
facilities available from which the Group could benefit.

The Group assesses the sensitivity of interest rate based on the economical market indicative
conditions specific to the countries that utilised the facility. Based on this, the below sensitivity
analysis indicates the potential impact on the Group's result.

2024
USD

USD denominated debt: +50 bps -50 bps
Profit and loss (136 375) 136 375
Equity, net of finance tax (94 099) 94 099

ZAR denominated debt: +75 bps -75 bps
Profit and loss (137 968) 137 968
Equity, net of finance tax (100 717) 100 717

28. RISK MANAGEMENT continued

73MASTER DRILLING AUDITED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

2023
USD

USD denominated debt: '+75 bps '-75 bps
Profit and loss (161 149) 161 149
Equity, net of finance tax (119 117) 119 117

ZAR denominated debt: +30 bps -30 bps
Profit and loss (61 148) 61 148
Equity, net of finance tax (44 638) 44 638

bps = basis points

28.4 Credit risk
Credit risk consists mainly of cash deposits, cash equivalents, trade debtors, related party loans and
preference shares.

The main credit risk for the Group consist mainly arises on trade receivables and cash equivalents
which is managed from a Group level as well as individual company basis.

Trade receivables comprise a widespread customer base of which the majority consists of large
international mining companies. Management evaluates credit risk relating to customers on an
ongoing basis. Individual risk limits are set in accordance with limits set by the board. The utilisation